Inappropriate Referrals (March 2002) 
Question:  “Please see attachment which is a policy clarification from Div. of Family Support (DFS) regarding referrals to DCSE in the name of the stepparent.  In summary, the clarification states that this type of referral is appropriate and that DFS has confirmed that DCS can take care of this by changing the stepparent's status.  We just recently received clarification that this type of referral is inappropriate.  Since DFS feels it's appropriate, we're forced to bring this up again.  I want to point out that if the IV-A case has the stepparent as the client, our IV-D case has to have the stepparent as the client in order for the Kames/Kases systems to interface.  And if the stepfather is the client, child support monies would be disbursed to the stepparent which is, of course, inappropriate.”     

Answer:  According to the DFS MA Section Supervisor, Child Support staff will have to do a 'workaround' by changing the step-parent's status to "other" and changing the custodial parent's status to "Client" on KASES.   (See attached clarification from DFS below)
KASES would then distribute monies to the "Client" which would now be the "Custodial Parent."   

Question:  “I have just received the attached clarification that was shared with me from our Family Support Specialist regarding a person applying for medical assistance for a child, and the applicant being a step parent with the legal parent being in the home.  I have also received an E-mail from one of our Contracting Officials this week, addressing similar circumstances and their views on this situation.  The concerns that come into play with situations such as these are....any interested party being able to make an application for assistance with Family Support for a child, and the Kames/Kases interface with the IVA #  being the applicant's SSN, and when judicial action for custody of a child  has taken place prior to the application for public assistance, and the applicant is not the person judicially appointed custody and if the case is NPA the child support payments being paid to the applicant of the public assistance and not the person to whom custody was given....”

Answers:

Question (1)

... any interested party being able to make an application for assistance with Family Support for a child...

Answer (1)

Yes, according to Family Support's Operation Manual, Volume IV, 2200 MSE REQUIREMENTS "(A) Only MA cases, including MA cases of SSI children, with deprivation of voluntary absence are affected.  By accepting assistance, a parent/legal guardian, other responsible party or nonresponsible relative assigns to the agency any medical support owed for the child not to exceed the amount of MA payments made on behalf of the recipient.

Request that the individual applying for or receiving MA for Family MA children and/or SSI children deprived of parental support due to voluntary absence, assign any medical support or other third party payments of the MA child to this Agency.  

Sanctions apply only if a parent/legal guardian refuses to cooperate without good cause."  

Question (2)

... the applicant is not the person judicially appointed custody...

Answer (2)

The referral will have to be signed by the custodial parent who has legal custody of the child.

Question (3)

... if the case is NPA, the child support payments being paid to the applicant of the public assistance and not the person to whom custody was given....

Answer (3)

According to the DFS MA Section Supervisor, child Support staff will have to do a 'workaround' by changing the step-parent's status to "other" and changing the custodial parent's status to "Client" on KASES.    

